

**Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company)
and its subsidiaries**

**Directors' report and consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 August 2021**

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company) and its subsidiaries

**Directors' report and consolidated financial statements for the year ended
31 August 2021**

	Pages
Directors' report	1 – 2
Independent auditors' report	3 – 6
Consolidated statement of financial position	7 – 8
Consolidated statement of profit or loss	9
Consolidated statement of other comprehensive income	10
Consolidated statement of changes in equity	11
Consolidated statement of cash flows	12
Notes to the consolidated financial statements	13 – 52

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company) and its subsidiaries

DIRECTORS' REPORT

The Board of Directors have the pleasure of presenting the annual report and audited consolidated financial statements of Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company) ("the Company") and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as "the Group") for the year ended 31 August 2021.

Principal activities and business review

The Group has been licensed to provide educational services.

Until the period ended 31 August 2007, the Company had not commenced commercial operations. With effect from 1 September 2007, the Company acquired 100% shares in Taaleem LLC ("Taaleem LLC") a company incorporated in the Emirate of Dubai and Taaleem Management LLC ("Taaleem Management LLC") a Limited Liability Company incorporated in the Emirate of Dubai. By virtue of this acquisition, the Group acquired five operating Schools in the Emirate of Dubai and one operating School in the Emirate of Abu Dhabi: Dubai British School, Al Mizhar American Academy, Uptown Primary School, The Children's Garden Green Community, Greenfield Community School and Raha International School respectively.

By year ended 31 August 2008, the Group purchased another school building and refurbished it to expand Uptown Primary School to its secondary campus, Uptown High School in the Emirate of Dubai which commenced commercial operations in September 2008.

By 31 August 2009, the Group was involved in the set-up of its 8th campus, a nursery, The Children's Garden, Jumeira ("TCG-J") in the Emirate of Dubai, which started commercial operations in September 2009. In 2017, the Board of Directors of the Company resolved to close TCG-J upon completion of the 2016-17 academic year and twelve months ahead of the lease expiry, mainly due to low demand and limited facilities of the school.

As at 31 August 2010, the Group was involved in the set-up of its 9th campus, Jumeira Baccalaureate School, in the Emirate of Dubai, which started commercial operations in September 2010.

In 2011-12, the Group sold Uptown High School to a third party due to locational disadvantage and limited facilities offered by the campus.

As at 31 August 2012, the Group was involved in the set-up of two new campuses, Uptown School (Phase 1), located on granted land in Mirdif, Dubai and The Children's Garden, Barsha, located in Al Barsha, Dubai. The two campuses commenced commercial operations in September 2012. During 2013, the construction of Uptown School (Phase 2) was completed, following which the Group terminated the long-term lease of Uptown Primary campus and returned the campus back to the lessor.

As at 31 August 2014, the Group was involved in the construction of Uptown School (Phase 3), and Dubai British Foundation, a nursery located in Jumeira Islands, Dubai. Dubai British Foundation commenced commercial operations in September 2014.

As at 31 August 2015, the Group commenced commercial operations of its 11th campus, Dubai British School Jumeirah Park, located in Jumeirah Park, Dubai.

After the completion of the academic year ended 31 August 2019, the Board of Directors of the Company ended the operations of The Children's Garden, Barsha, located in Al Barsha, Dubai.

During the academic year 2018-19, a management agreement was signed with the education regulator for the Emirate of Abu Dhabi, ADEK, to run the operations of four Abu Dhabi based charter schools starting from the academic year 2019-20. During the current year, the management agreement was amended to run the operations of additional two Abu Dhabi based charter schools starting from the academic year 2021-22.

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company) and its subsidiaries

DIRECTORS' REPORT (continued)

Principal activities and business review (continued)

Two new entities were incorporated during the year 2019, which were: Taaleem SPV Limited and Taaleem Holdings Sole Proprietorship LLC.

During the academic year 2018-19, the Group was involved in the construction and set-up of Raha International School Khalifa A ("RIS-KA") in the Emirate of Abu Dhabi. During the year ended 31 August 2020, the construction of Phase I of RIS-KA comprising of the School building for early years students was completed and the School operations for early years students commenced from September 2020 for the academic year 2020-21. The construction of Phase II comprising of the School building for students upto Grade 8 was completed subsequent to the year on 5 September 2021.

During the academic year 2019-20, the Board of Directors of the Company resolved to end the operations of The Children's Garden, Green Community, located in Dubai Investments Park, Dubai after the completion of the academic year ended 31 August 2020.

In March 2021, the Group and The Executive Council ("TEC"), a government entity, entered into an Operations & Management Agreement, whereby, the Group through Taaleem Management LLC will operate and manage two schools of TEC in the Emirates of Dubai - Dubai Schools Al Barsha and Dubai Schools Mirdif, starting from the academic year 2021-22.

Results

The results of the Group for the year ended 31 August 2021 are set out on page 9 of the consolidated financial statements.

Going concern basis

The Board of Directors has reasonable expectation that the Group has adequate resources and support to continue its operational existence for the foreseeable future. For this reason, they continue to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2021.

Transactions with related parties

The consolidated financial statements disclose related party transactions and balances in note 22. All transactions are carried out as part of our normal course of business and in compliance with applicable laws and regulations.

Auditors

KPMG Lower Gulf Limited ("KPMG") were appointed as external auditors for the Group for the year ended 31 August 2021. KPMG have expressed their willingness to continue in the office. A resolution for the appointment of the auditors will be proposed at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting.

On behalf of the Board



Chairman



Vice Chairman

Date: 15 NOV 2021



KPMG Lower Gulf Limited
The Offices 5 at One Central
Level 4, Office No: 04.01
Sheikh Zayed Road, P.O. Box 3800
Dubai, United Arab Emirates
Tel. +971 (4) 4030300, www.kpmg.com/ae

Independent Auditors' Report

To the Shareholders of Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company)

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company) ("the Company") and its subsidiaries ("the Group"), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 August 2021, the consolidated statements of profit or loss, other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes, comprising significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group as at 31 August 2021, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing ("ISAs"). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards) (IESBA Code) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in the United Arab Emirates, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Directors' report which is set out on pages 1 and 2.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.



Other Information (continued)

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS and their preparation in compliance with the applicable provisions of the UAE Federal Law No. (2) of 2015 (as amended), and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those Charged with Governance are responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:



*Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements
(continued)*

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.



Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Further, as required by the UAE Federal Law No. (2) of 2015 (as amended), we report that for the year ended 31 August 2021:

- i) we have obtained all the information and explanations we considered necessary for the purposes of our audit;
- ii) the consolidated financial statements have been prepared and comply, in all material respects, with the applicable provisions of the UAE Federal Law No. (2) of 2015 (as amended);
- iii) the Group has maintained proper books of account;
- iv) the financial information included in the Directors' report is consistent with the books of account of the Group;
- v) as disclosed in note 1 to the consolidated financial statements, the Group has not purchased any shares during the year ended 31 August 2021;
- vi) note 22 to the consolidated financial statements discloses material related party transactions and the terms under which they were conducted; and
- vii) based on the information that has been made available to us, nothing has come to our attention which causes us to believe that the Group has contravened during the financial year ended 31 August 2021 any of the applicable provisions of the UAE Federal Law No. (2) of 2015 (as amended) or in respect of the Company, its Articles of Association, which would materially affect its activities or its consolidated financial position as at 31 August 2021.

KPMG Lower Gulf Limited

Fawzi AbuRass
Registration No.: 968
Dubai, United Arab Emirates
Date: **16 NOV 2021**

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company) and its subsidiaries

Consolidated statement of financial position

		As at 31 August	
	Note	2021	2020
		AED	AED
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Goodwill	6	204,932,063	208,016,703
Other intangible assets	7	12,081,650	12,606,066
Property and equipment	8	966,340,768	841,466,765
Right-of-use assets	28(i)	139,554,303	148,792,906
Capital advances	10	1,466,766	25,909,000
Amlak equity investments at FVOCI	9	-	1,251,393
Amlak wakala deposit	9	-	23,299,759
		<u>1,324,375,550</u>	<u>1,261,342,592</u>
Current assets			
Fees and other receivables	10	69,242,798	50,439,071
Amlak wakala deposit	9	-	1,726,137
Wakala deposits	11	45,131,389	20,002,167
Cash and cash equivalents	12	192,993,687	114,099,215
		<u>307,367,874</u>	<u>186,266,590</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>1,631,743,424</u>	<u>1,447,609,182</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
EQUITY			
Share capital	25	750,000,000	750,000,000
Statutory reserve	26	53,950,583	45,560,845
Fair value reserve	9	-	1,615,811
Retained earnings		114,599,707	92,718,045
Total equity		<u>918,550,290</u>	<u>889,894,701</u>
LIABILITIES			
Non-current liabilities			
Bank borrowings	13	171,553,584	104,607,143
Lease liabilities	28(ii)	144,288,560	146,205,278
Provision for employees' end of service benefits	14	19,154,380	17,179,149
Deferred income on government grant	15	48,745,974	51,183,275
Debentures payable	16	4,228,908	4,939,947
		<u>387,971,406</u>	<u>324,114,792</u>

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company) and its subsidiaries

Consolidated statement of financial position (continued)

	Note	As at 31 August	
		2021 AED	2020 AED
Current liabilities			
Bank borrowings	13	24,535,298	9,928,571
Lease liabilities	28(ii)	5,856,994	4,957,705
Trade and other payables	16	78,550,806	33,874,231
Deferred income on government grant	15	2,437,300	2,437,299
Fees received in advance		213,841,330	182,401,883
		<u>325,221,728</u>	<u>233,599,689</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES		713,193,134	557,714,481
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		1,631,743,424	1,447,609,182

To the best of our knowledge, the consolidated financial statements fairly presents, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position, results of operations and consolidated cash flows of the Group as of, and for, the year ended 31 August 2021.

These consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 15 NOV 2021 and signed on their behalf by:



Chairman



Vice Chairman

The notes on pages 13 to 52 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

The independent auditors' report is set out on pages 3 to 6.

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company) and its subsidiaries

Consolidated statement of profit or loss

	Note	Year ended 31 August	
		2021 AED	2020 AED
Revenue	17	520,949,338	480,285,472
Operating costs	18	(314,710,327)	(313,826,322)
Operating margin		206,239,011	166,459,150
Other income	21	11,184,094	5,238,789
General and administrative expenses	19	(76,722,233)	(67,256,027)
Impairment of goodwill	6	(3,084,640)	-
Amortisation expense of other intangible assets	7	(524,416)	(795,036)
Depreciation on property and equipment	8	(44,293,686)	(45,032,909)
Impairment loss on Amlak wakala deposit	9	(6,964,626)	(5,642,035)
Operating profit		85,833,504	52,971,932
Income from government grant	15	2,437,300	2,437,299
Finance costs	24	(10,890,835)	(10,749,780)
Finance income	23	896,112	989,461
Net finance costs		(9,994,723)	(9,760,319)
Profit for the year		78,276,081	45,648,912

The notes on pages 13 to 52 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

The independent auditors' report is set out on pages 3 to 6.

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company) and its subsidiaries

Consolidated statement of other comprehensive income

	Note	Year ended 31 August	
		2021 AED	2020 AED
Profit for the year		78,276,081	45,648,912
Other comprehensive income (OCI)			
<i>Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:</i>			
Equity investments at FVOCI – change in fair value	9	<u>2,879,508</u>	<u>-</u>
Other comprehensive income for the year		<u>2,879,508</u>	<u>-</u>
Total comprehensive income for the year		<u>81,155,589</u>	<u>45,648,912</u>

The notes on pages 13 to 52 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

The independent auditors' report is set out on pages 3 to 6.

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company) and its subsidiaries

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

	Share capital AED	Statutory reserve AED	Fair value reserve AED	Retained earnings AED	Total AED
At 1 September 2019	750,000,000	39,382,298	1,615,811	124,539,667	915,537,776
Adjustment on initial application of IFRS 16	-	-	-	3,708,013	3,708,013
Adjusted balance as at 1 September 2019	<u>750,000,000</u>	<u>39,382,298</u>	<u>1,615,811</u>	<u>128,247,680</u>	<u>919,245,789</u>
Total comprehensive income for the year					
Profit for the year	-	-	-	45,648,912	45,648,912
Transactions with owners of the Company					
Dividends (Note 27)	-	-	-	(75,000,000)	(75,000,000)
Other movement					
Transfer to statutory reserve (Note 26)	-	6,178,547	-	(6,178,547)	-
At 31 August 2020	<u>750,000,000</u>	<u>45,560,845</u>	<u>1,615,811</u>	<u>92,718,045</u>	<u>889,894,701</u>
Total comprehensive income for the year					
Profit for the year	-	-	-	78,276,081	78,276,081
Other comprehensive income for the year			2,879,508	-	2,879,508
Transactions with owners of the Company					
Dividends (Note 27)	-	-	-	(52,500,000)	(52,500,000)
Other movements					
Transfer to statutory reserve (Note 26)	-	8,389,738	-	(8,389,738)	-
Fair value reserve on equity investments at FVOCI transferred to retained earnings on disposal (Note 9)	-	-	(4,495,319)	4,495,319	-
At 31 August 2021	<u>750,000,000</u>	<u>53,950,583</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>114,599,707</u>	<u>918,550,290</u>

The notes on pages 13 to 52 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company) and its subsidiaries

Consolidated statement of cash flows

	Note	Year ended 31 August	
		2021 AED	2020 AED
Operating activities			
Profit for the year		78,276,081	45,648,912
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation of property and equipment	8	44,293,686	45,032,909
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	18	12,457,693	11,865,566
Amortisation of other intangible assets	7	524,416	795,036
Provision for employees' end of service benefits	14	7,599,809	6,588,010
Allowance for impairment on fees and other receivables	4	1,335,957	3,500,085
Gain on disposal of property and equipment	21	(78,276)	(10,475)
Impairment loss on Amlak wakala deposit	9	6,964,626	5,642,035
Impairment of goodwill	6	3,084,640	-
Finance income	23	(896,112)	(989,461)
Finance costs	24	10,890,835	10,749,780
Amortisation of deferred income on government grant	15	(2,437,300)	(2,437,299)
Operating cash flow before payment of employees' end of service benefits and changes in working capital		162,016,055	126,385,098
Payment of employees' end of service benefits	14	(5,624,578)	(11,601,344)
Change in long-term debentures payable		(711,040)	(711,000)
Changes in working capital:			
Change in fees and other receivables (excluding allowance for impairment in fees and other receivables)		(22,303,812)	10,966,967
Change in fees received in advance		31,439,447	(2,488,339)
Change in trade and other payables (excluding capital creditors and dividends payable)		37,120,804	13,944,740
Net cash from operating activities		201,936,876	136,496,122
Investing activities			
Purchase of property and equipment (net of capital creditors, capital advances, retention payable)		(135,375,275)	(84,628,555)
Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment		123,120	10,475
Change in wakala deposits		(25,129,222)	31,301,444
Prepayment of Amlak wakala deposit received		1,946,532	143,845
Proceeds from settlement of Amlak wakala deposit		20,385,172	-
Finance income received		896,112	998,459
Net cash used in investing activities		(137,153,561)	(52,174,332)
Financing activities			
Proceeds from bank borrowings	13	90,000,000	75,631,846
Repayment of bank borrowings	13	(8,446,832)	(44,746,132)
Payments made against lease liabilities	28	(12,721,192)	(16,766,944)
Finance costs paid	13	(2,406,162)	(3,726,154)
Dividends paid	27	(52,314,657)	(74,431,136)
Net cash from / (used in) financing activities		14,111,157	(64,038,520)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents		78,894,472	20,283,270
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	12	114,099,215	93,815,945
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	12	192,993,687	114,099,215

The notes on pages 13 to 52 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

The independent auditors' report is set out on pages 3 to 6.

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company) and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

1 Legal status and activities

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company) (“the Parent Company” or “the Company”) was registered with the Department of Economic Development, Dubai, United Arab Emirates on 5 February 2007 as a Private Joint Stock Company under the UAE Federal Law No. (2) of 2015. The Parent Company together with its subsidiaries is collectively referred to as “the Group”. The address of the registered office of the Company is P.O Box 76691, Dubai, United Arab Emirates. The principal activities of the Group are providing and investing in educational services.

The Group’s shareholding and the principal activities of subsidiaries are:

Name	Percentage of effective holding	Place of incorporation	Principal activities
Taaleem LLC	100%	United Arab Emirates	Involved in setting up several schools.
Taaleem Management LLC	100%	United Arab Emirates	Manage schools throughout the UAE and provide administrative and technical services for structuring, developing and managing schools.
Taaleem SPV Limited*	100%	United Arab Emirates	Special purpose vehicle providing and investing in educational services.
Taaleem Holdings Sole Proprietorship LLC**	100%	United Arab Emirates	Investment in educational and commercial enterprises and management.

* Owned by two shareholders of the Parent Company for the beneficial interest of the Group.

** 100% owned by Taaleem SPV Limited.

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company) and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

1 Legal status and activities (continued)

Taaleem LLC is involved in the set-up of the following schools:

- (a) Dubai British School ("DBS")
- (b) American Academy For Girls ("AAG")
- (c) The Children's Garden Kindergarten ("TCG")
- (d) Raha International School ("RIS")
- (e) Greenfield International School ("GIS")
- (f) Jumeira Baccalaureate School ("JBS")
- (g) Uptown International School ("UIS")
- (h) The Children's Garden Kindergarten, Barsha ("TCGB")
- (i) Dubai British Foundation Kindergarten ("DBF")
- (j) Dubai British School Jumeirah Park ("DBS-JP")
- (k) Raha International School Khalifa-A ("RIS-KA")

The above schools are collectively referred to as "the Schools". The trade licenses of the Schools are legally held by Taaleem Management LLC on behalf of Taaleem LLC.

During the academic year 2018-19, the Board of Directors ("BOD") of the Group had resolved to close the operation of TCGB after the completion of the academic year ended 31 August 2019 and proceed with a management agreement with a third party to operate the school.

In 2019, Taaleem Holdings Sole Proprietorship LLC entered into a management agreement with Abu Dhabi Department of Education and Knowledge ("ADEK") to operate and manage four charter schools of ADEK in Abu Dhabi, UAE, commencing from September 2019. During the year ended 31 August 2021, the management agreement was amended to operate and manage two additional charter schools of ADEK in Abu Dhabi, UAE, commencing from September 2021.

During the academic year 2019-20, the BOD of the Group had resolved to close the operation of TCG after the completion of the academic year ended 31 August 2020.

In March 2021, the Group entered into an Operations & Management Agreement ("the Agreement") with a government entity, The Executive Council ("TEC") to operate and manage two schools of TEC in the Emirates of Dubai, Dubai Schools Al Barsha ("DSB") and Dubai Schools Mirdif ("DSM"), starting from the academic year 2021-22 for an initial period of 7 years, renewable on the same terms for upto two additional periods of 7 years each. The land and the Schools building is leased by TEC and not recharged to the Group. The Group will be responsible for any maintenance required during the agreement period. The Group does not expect major repairs to be necessary during the agreement period. The Agreement is in the nature of Service Concession Agreement.

The Group has not purchased or invested in any shares during the year ended 31 August 2021 (2020: Nil).

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company) and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

2 Acquisition of subsidiaries and goodwill

On 1 September 2007, the Group entered into a sale and purchase agreement (“the Agreement”) with Taaleem LLC and Taaleem Management LLC, whereby, all the shares of Taaleem LLC and Taaleem Management LLC were transferred to the Group for a total consideration of AED 304.2 million and AED 65.8 million respectively. Pursuant to this Agreement, Taaleem LLC and Taaleem Management LLC became wholly owned subsidiaries of the Group. The Group had recognised the fair values of total assets, total liabilities and contingent liabilities acquired through the acquisition of Taaleem LLC and Taaleem Management LLC. The goodwill is attributable to the synergies expected from the business combination. In determining the following intangibles separately, the management had taken the fair value adjustments as at the date of acquisition. The intangibles are attributable to:

(a) Brand and curriculum

The individual schools of Taaleem LLC, though not registered for trademark, are protected by the rules of the school licensing authority, the Ministry of Education and the respective trade licensing authority in the UAE which does not permit any third party to establish a school with the same names. As such this proves to be deemed legal form of protection, and therefore the brand name satisfies the recognition criteria for intangible asset. Accordingly, the Group recognised brand and curriculum as an intangible asset. Also refer to Note 7.

(b) Student relationships

Taaleem LLC has established relationships with its existing students. These relationships are valuable to the extent that these students remain enrolled in the school and continue to pay tuition fee until the completion of their respective program. Accordingly, student relationship has been recognised as an intangible asset. Also refer to Note 7.

(c) Below market leases

Taaleem LLC has school land and buildings which are taken on long term leases. The lease agreements were entered into at rates which were significantly below the equivalent market rates existing as of the acquisition date. Accordingly, below market leases has been recognised as an intangible asset in respect of these lease agreements. Also refer to Note 7.

3 Summary of significant accounting policies

The Group has consistently applied the accounting policies to all years presented, unless otherwise stated.

3.1 Basis of preparation

The consolidated financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and interpretations issued by the IFRS Interpretations Committee (IFRS IC) applicable to companies reporting under IFRS. These consolidated financial statements comply with IFRS as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company) and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

3.1 Basis of preparation (continued)

These consolidated financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention basis except for financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income.

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Group's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the consolidated financial statements are disclosed in Note 5.

As at 31 August 2021, the Group has net current asset position after excluding fees received in advance of AED 206,944,948 (2020: AED 135,068,784). Hence, these consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.

3.1.1 Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards

Effective 1 September 2020, following new / amended IFRS have become effective and have been applied in preparing these consolidated financial statements:

	Effective date
Covid-19 Related Rent Concessions (Amendment to IFRS 16)	1 June 2020
Amendments to References to Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards	1 January 2020
Definition to Material (Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8)	1 January 2020
Definition of Business (Amendments to IFRS 3)	1 January 2020
Interest Rate Benchmark Reform (Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7)	1 January 2020

The application of these revised IFRS has not had any significant impact on the amounts reported for the current and prior year but may affect the accounting for future transactions or arrangements.

3.2 Consolidation

(a) Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are all entities (including structured entities) over which the Group has control. The Group controls an entity when the Group is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group. They are deconsolidated from the date that control ceases.

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company) and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

3.2 Consolidation (continued)

(a) Subsidiaries (continued)

The Group applies the acquisition method to account for business combinations. The consideration transferred for the acquisition of a subsidiary is the fair values of the assets transferred, the liabilities incurred to the former owners of the acquiree and the equity interests issued by the Group. The consideration transferred includes the fair value of any asset or liability resulting from a contingent consideration arrangement. Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination are measured initially at their fair values at the acquisition date. The Group recognises any non-controlling interest in the acquiree on an acquisition-by-acquisition basis, either at fair value or at the non-controlling interest's proportionate share of the recognised amounts of acquiree's identifiable net assets.

Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred.

If the business combination is achieved in stages, the acquisition date carrying value of the acquirer's previously held equity interest in the acquiree is re-measured to fair value at the acquisition date; any gains or losses arising from such re-measurement are recognised in profit or loss.

Any contingent consideration to be transferred by the Group is recognised at fair value at the acquisition date. Subsequent changes to the fair value of the contingent consideration that is deemed to be an asset or liability is recognised in accordance with IAS 39 either in profit or loss or as a change to other comprehensive income. Contingent consideration that is classified as equity is not re-measured, and its subsequent settlement is accounted for within equity.

Inter-group transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions between Group companies are eliminated. Unrealised losses are also eliminated. When necessary, amounts reported by subsidiaries have been adjusted to conform with the Group's accounting policies.

(b) Changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries without change of control

Transactions with non-controlling interests that do not result in loss of control are accounted for as equity transactions – that is, as transactions with the owners in their capacity as owners. The difference between fair value of any consideration paid and the relevant share acquired of the carrying value of net assets of the subsidiary is recorded in equity. Gains or losses on disposals to non-controlling interests are also recorded in equity.

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company) and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

3.2 Consolidation (continued)

(c) Disposal of subsidiaries

When the Group ceases to have control any retained interest in the entity is remeasured to its fair value at the date when control is lost, with the change in carrying amount recognised in profit or loss. The fair value is the initial carrying amount for the purposes of subsequently accounting for the retained interest as an associate, joint venture or financial asset. In addition, any amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income in respect of that entity are accounted for as if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities. This may mean that amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income are reclassified to profit or loss.

3.3 Foreign currency translation

(a) Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the consolidated financial statements of the Group is measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates ("the functional currency"). The consolidated financial statements are presented in United Arab Emirates Dirhams ("AED"), which is the Company's functional and presentation currency.

(b) Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions or valuations where items are re-measured. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at year-end exchange rates are generally recognised in profit or loss.

(c) Group companies

There are no group companies that have a functional currency different from the Company's presentation currency.

3.4 Property and equipment

Property and equipment is stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. Historical costs includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of items and bringing the asset to a working condition for its intended use.

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company) and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

3.4 Property and equipment (continued)

(a) Subsequent costs

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the financial year in which they are incurred.

(b) Depreciation

Land is not depreciated. Depreciation is charged to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of items of property and equipment that are accounted for separately. The estimated useful lives are as follows:

	Years
Buildings	30
Leasehold improvements and outdoor equipment	10-20
Furniture and fixtures	4-5
Books, office, classroom and IT equipment	3-5
Motor vehicles	4

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period. An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the sale proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognised within 'other income' in profit or loss.

Capital work in progress

Capital work in progress is stated at cost. When the asset is ready for intended use, capital work in progress is transferred to an appropriate category of property and equipment and depreciated in accordance with the Group's policy. Interest costs on borrowings to finance the construction of property and equipment are capitalised, during the period of time that is required to complete and prepare the asset for its intended use, as part of the cost of the asset. The borrowing costs capitalised are those relating to funds borrowed specifically for the asset in question.

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company) and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

3.5 Intangible assets

(a) Goodwill

Goodwill arises on the acquisition of subsidiaries and represents the excess of the consideration transferred over the Parent Company interests in net fair value of the net identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities of the acquiree and the fair value of non-controlling interest in the acquiree.

For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is allocated to each of the Cash Generation Units “CGUs”, or group of CGUs, that is expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination. Each unit or group of units to which the goodwill is allocated represents the lowest level within the entity at which the goodwill is monitored for internal management purposes.

Goodwill impairment reviews are undertaken annually or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate a potential impairment. The carrying value of the CGU containing the goodwill is compared to the recoverable amount, which is the higher of value in use and the fair value less costs of disposal. Any impairment is recognised immediately as an expense and is not subsequently reversed.

(b) Other intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired are measured and recognised initially at cost. Intangible assets acquired in a business combination are recognised at the fair value as at the date of acquisition. Following initial recognition, intangible assets with finite useful lives are carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses, if any.

The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed to be finite or indefinite.

Intangible assets with finite lives are amortised over the useful economic life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at each financial year-end. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset is accounted for by changing the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortisation expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognised in profit or loss.

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company) and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

3.5 Intangible assets (continued)

(b) Other intangible assets (continued)

Intangible assets with finite lives are amortised on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives as follows:

	Years
Brand and curriculum	5
Student relationships	10
Below market leases	17-49

3.6 Impairment of non-financial assets

Assets that have an indefinite useful life or intangible assets not ready to use are not subject to amortisation and are tested annually for impairment. Assets that are subject to depreciation / amortisation are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are largely independent cash inflows (cash-generating units). Prior impairments of non-financial assets (other than goodwill) are reviewed for possible reversal at each reporting date.

3.7 Cash and cash equivalents

In the consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents includes cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks and other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less.

3.8 Borrowings

Borrowings are recognised initially at fair value net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently carried at amortised cost. Any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value is recognised in profit or loss over the period of the borrowing using the effective interest method.

Fees paid on the establishment of loan facilities are recognised as transaction costs of the loan to the extent that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down. In this case, the fee is deferred until the draw-down occurs. To the extent there is no evidence that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down, the fee is capitalised as a pre-payment for liquidity services and amortised over the period of the facility to which it relates.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Group has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting date.

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company) and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

3.9 Borrowings costs

General and specific borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, which are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale.

All other borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred.

3.10 Provision for employees' end of service benefits

A provision is made for the full amount of the end of service benefits due to employees in accordance with the UAE Labour Law for their periods of service up to the reporting date. The provision relating to end of service benefits is disclosed as a non-current liability in the consolidated statement of financial position.

3.11 Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and the amount has been reliably estimated. Provisions are not recognised for future operating losses.

Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required in settlement is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. A provision is recognised even if the likelihood of an outflow with respect to any one item included in the same class of obligations may be small.

Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and risks specific to the obligation. Increases in provisions due to the passage of time are recognised as interest expense in profit or loss.

3.12 Finance income

Finance income is recognised on a time proportion basis using the effective interest rate method.

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company) and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

3.13 Leases

At inception of a contract, the Group assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. To assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, the Group uses the definition of a lease in IFRS 16.

The Group as a lessee

At commencement or on modification of a contract that contains a lease component, the Group allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of its relative stand-alone prices. However, for the leases of property the Group has elected not to separate non-lease components and account for the lease and non-lease components as a single lease component.

The Group recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the end of the lease term, unless the lease transfers ownership of the underlying asset to the Group by the end of the lease term or the cost of the right-of-use asset reflects that the Group will exercise a purchase option. In that case the right-of-use asset will be depreciated over the useful life of the underlying asset, which is determined on the same basis as those of property and equipment. In addition, the right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Group's incremental borrowing rate. Generally, the Group uses its incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate.

The Group determines its incremental borrowing rate by obtaining interest rates from various external financing sources and makes certain adjustments to reflect the terms of the lease and type of the asset leased.

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company) and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

3.13 Leases (continued)

The Group as a lessee (continued)

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise the following:

- fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments;
- variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at the commencement date;
- amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee; and
- the exercise price under a purchase option that the Group is reasonably certain to exercise, lease payments in an optional renewal period if the Group is reasonably certain to exercise an extension option, and penalties for early termination of a lease unless the Group is reasonably certain not to terminate early.

The lease liability is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the Group's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, if the Group changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option or if there is a revised in-substance fixed lease payment.

When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset, or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero.

The Group presents right-of-use assets and lease liabilities separately in the statement of financial position.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Group has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets. The Group recognises the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company) and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

3.14 Dividend distribution

Dividend distribution to the Group's shareholders is recognised as a liability in the Group's consolidated financial statements in the period in which the dividends are approved by the Group's shareholders.

3.15 Government grant

(a) Conditional grant

Conditional government grants are recognised initially as deferred income at fair value when there is reasonable assurance that they will be received and the Group will comply with the conditions associated with the grant and are then recognised in profit or loss on a systematic basis over the useful life of the asset. Grants that compensate the Group for expenses incurred are recognized in profit or loss on a systematic basis in the same periods in which the expenses are recognised.

(b) Unconditional grant

Unconditional government grants related to an asset is recognised in profit or loss when the grant becomes receivable.

3.16 Financial instruments

Recognition and initial measurement

Trade receivables and debt securities are initially recognised when they are originated. All other financial assets and financial liabilities are initially recognised when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

A financial asset (unless it is a trade receivable without a significant financing component) or financial liability is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item not at FVTPL, transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue. A trade receivable without a significant financing component is initially measured at the transaction price.

Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities

On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at: amortised cost; fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI") – debt investment; FVOCI – equity investment; or fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"). The classification of financial assets is generally based on the business model in which a financial asset is managed and its contractual cash flow characteristics. Derivatives embedded in contracts where the host is a financial asset in the scope of the standard are never separated. Instead, the hybrid financial instrument as a whole is assessed for classification.

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company) and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

3.16 Financial instruments (continued)

Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

Financial assets that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at amortised cost less impairment loss and deferred income, if any (except for those assets that are designated as at fair value through other comprehensive income on initial recognition):

- The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- The contractual terms of the instrument give rise to cash flows on specified dates that are solely payments of principal and profit on the principal amount outstanding.

All other financial assets are subsequently measured at fair value.

On initial recognition of an equity investment that is not held for trading, the Group may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in the investment's fair value in other comprehensive income ("OCI"). This election is made on an investment-by-investment basis.

All financial assets not classified as measured at amortised cost or FVOCI as described above are measured at FVTPL. This includes all derivative financial assets. On initial recognition, the Group may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to be measured at amortised cost or at FVOCI as at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise.

A financial asset (unless it is a trade receivable without a significant financing component that is initially measured at the transaction price) is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item not at FVTPL, transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition.

The following accounting policies apply to the subsequent measurement of financial assets.

Financial assets at FVTPL

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Net gains and losses, including any interest / profit or dividend income, are recognised in profit or loss.

Financial assets at amortised cost

These assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The amortised cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income / profit, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognised in profit or loss.

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company) and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

3.16 Financial instruments (continued)

Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

Debt investments at FVOCI

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest income / profit calculated using the effective interest method, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in profit or loss. Other net gains and losses are recognised in OCI. On derecognition, gains and losses accumulated in OCI are reclassified to profit or loss.

Equity investments at FVOCI

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Dividends are recognised as income in profit or loss unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net gains and losses are recognised in OCI and are never reclassified to profit or loss.

Impairment

The Group recognises loss allowances for ECLs on financial assets at amortised cost.

The Group measures loss allowances at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs, except for the following, which are measured as 12-months ECLs:

- cash at banks and certain related parties for which credit risk (i.e. the risk of default occurring over the expected life of the financial instrument) has not increased significantly since initial recognition.

The Group has elected to measure loss allowances for fees receivables and Amlak wakala deposit and are always measured at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs.

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating ECLs, the Group considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Group's historical experience and informed credit assessment and including forward-looking information.

The Group assumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly if it is more than 180 days past due.

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company) and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

3.16 Financial instruments (continued)

Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

Impairment (continued)

The Group considers a financial asset to be in default when:

- the borrower is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the Group in full, without recourse by the Group to actions such as realising security (if any is held); or
- the financial asset is more than 360 days past due.

The maximum period considered when estimating ECLs is the maximum contractual period over which the Group is exposed to credit risk.

Measurement of ECLs

ECLs are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are measured as the present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the Group in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Group expects to receive). ECLs are discounted at the effective interest rate of the financial asset.

Credit-impaired financial assets

At each reporting date, the Group assesses whether financial assets are carried at amortised cost. A financial asset is 'credit-impaired' when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred.

Presentation of impairment

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortised cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets. For financial assets carried at FVOCI, the loss allowance is recognised in OCI, instead of reducing the carrying amount of the asset.

Financial assets

The Group derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred or in which the Group neither transfers nor retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership and it does not retain control of the financial asset.

The Group enters into transactions, whereby, it transfers assets recognised in its consolidated statement of financial position but retains either all or substantially all of the risks and rewards of the transferred assets. In these cases, the transferred assets are not derecognised.

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company) and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

3.16 Financial instruments (continued)

Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

Financial liabilities

The Group derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled or expire. The Group also derecognises a financial liability when its terms are modified and the cash flows of the modified liability are substantially different, in which case a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognised at fair value.

On derecognition of a financial liability, the difference between the carrying amount extinguished and the consideration paid (including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed) is recognised in profit or loss.

Offsetting financial assets and liabilities

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the consolidated statement of financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. The legally enforceable right must not be contingent on future events and must be enforceable in the normal course of business and in the event of default, insolvency or bankruptcy of the Group or the counterparty.

Fair value

The fair value of the Group's financial assets and liabilities approximates their carrying amounts.

3.17 Revenue from contracts with customers

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, taking into account contractually defined terms of payment. Revenue is recognised in profit or loss to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the School and the revenue and costs, if applicable, can be measured reliably.

Rendering of services

The Group is principally engaged in providing educational services bundled with stationeries which is consumable for one School year. If the services under a single arrangement are rendered in different reporting periods, then the consideration is allocated on a relative fair value basis between the different services. Revenue is currently recognised when the service is rendered.

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company) and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

3.17 Revenue from contracts with customers (continued)

Rendering of services (continued)

The total consideration in the service contracts will be allocated to all services based on their stand-alone selling prices. The stand-alone selling prices will be determined based on education authority's approved fees and negotiated prices at which the Group sells the services in separate transactions.

Management fees

Management fees are recognised when the relevant services have been rendered and the amount of revenue can be measured reliably.

Revenue from contracts with customers shall be segregated from revenue from other sources (i.e. finance income).

3.18 New standards, amendments and interpretations issued but not yet effective

A number of new standards are effective for annual periods beginning after 1 September 2020 and earlier application is permitted; however, the Group has not early adopted the new or amended standards in preparing these consolidated financial statements.

The following amended standards and interpretations are not expected to have a significant impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements:

	Effective date
Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Phase 2 (Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4 and IFRS 16)	1 September 2021
Onerous Contracts – Cost of Fulfilling a Contract (Amendment to IAS 37)	1 September 2021
Annual improvements to IFRS Standards 2018-2020	1 September 2021
Property, Plant and Equipment: Proceeds before Intended Use (Amendments to IAS 16)	1 September 2021
Classification of Liabilities as Current and Non-current (Amendments to IAS 1)	1 September 2022
Sale or Contribution of Assets between Investor and its Associates or Joint Venture (Amendments to IFRS 10 and 28)	Effective date deferred indefinitely

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company) and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

4 Financial risk management

4.1 Financial risk factors

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including foreign exchange risk, price risk, cash flow and fair value interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group's overall risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the Group's financial performance. Risk management is carried out by the Group's management.

(a) Market risk

(i) Foreign exchange risk

Currency risk arises on service income and recognised assets or liabilities that are primarily denominated in a currency that is not entity's functional currency. The Group has no significant exposure to this risk as the majority of its transactions are either in AED or United States Dollars ("USD") to which the AED is pegged.

(ii) Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices, whether these changes are caused by factors specific to the individual instrument or its issuers or factors affecting all the instruments traded in the market. Hence, the Group has no exposure to price risk as there is no price sensitive financial instruments.

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group's interest rate risk arises from wakala and sukuk deposits and long-term borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk.

At 31 August 2021, if interest rates on bank borrowings had been 1% higher or lower with all other variables held constant, profit for the year would have been lower or higher by AED 1,960,989 (2020: AED 1,143,357).

At 31 August 2021, if interest rates on wakala and sukuk deposits had been 1% higher or lower with all other variables held constant, profit for the year would have been higher or lower by AED 531,943 (2020: AED 600,050).

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that the counterparty will cause a financial loss to the Group by failing to discharge an obligation.

Credit risk arises from fees and other receivables (excluding prepayments), Amlak wakala deposit, wakala deposits and cash and cash equivalents. The exposure to credit risk on fees and other receivables, Amlak wakala deposit, wakala deposits and cash and cash equivalents are monitored on an ongoing basis by the management and these are considered recoverable by the Group's management and impairment is booked whenever recoverability is doubtful.

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company) and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

4 Financial risk management (continued)

4.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

(b) Credit risk (continued)

The Group's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer. However, the Board of Directors of the Group constantly review and assesses the credit as well as business risk of having such a significant exposure to a single client. The Group establishes an allowance for impairment using the ECL approach.

The Group is exposed to credit risk on the following balances:

	2021 AED	2020 AED
Fees and other receivables (excluding prepayments)	40,922,004	49,652,219
Amlak wakala deposit	-	25,025,896
Wakala deposits	45,131,389	20,002,167
Cash at banks and sukuk deposits	192,698,227	113,907,280
	<u>278,751,620</u>	<u>208,587,562</u>

Impairment losses

Impairment losses on financial assets recognised in profit or loss were as follows:

	2021 AED	2020 AED
Impairment loss on fees and other receivables (including direct write-off of fees receivables)	1,335,957	3,500,085
Impairment loss on Amlak wakala deposit (refer to Note 9)	6,964,626	5,642,035
	<u>8,300,583</u>	<u>9,142,120</u>

Fees and other receivables

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying value of each class of receivable. The Group does not hold any collateral as security. The carrying values of fees and other receivables approximate to their fair values. The other classes within fees and other receivables are neither passed due and nor impaired.

Expected Credit Loss (ECL) assessment for customers as at 31 August 2021

The Group uses an allowance matrix to measure the ECLs of fees receivables from customers.

Loss rates are calculated using "roll rate" method based on the profitability of a receivable progressing through successive stages of delinquency to write off. Roll rates are calculated separately to exposures in different segments based on common credit risks characteristics.

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company) and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

4 Financial risk management (continued)

4.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

(b) Credit risk (continued)

Expected Credit Loss (ECL) assessment for customers as at 31 August 2021 (continued)

The following table provides the information above the exposure to credit risk and ECLs for fees receivables:

	Gross AED	Loss allowance AED
As at 31 August 2021		
Less than one year	4,015,789	(1,763,169)
More than one year	1,921,792	(1,921,792)
	<u>5,937,581</u>	<u>(3,684,961)</u>
As at 31 August 2020		
Less than one year	5,627,997	(3,809,053)
More than one year	496,877	(496,877)
	<u>6,124,874</u>	<u>(4,305,930)</u>

The movement in the Group's allowance for impairment of fees receivables is as follows:

	2021 AED	2020 AED
At 1 September	4,305,930	1,602,442
Add: charge for the year (Note 19)	1,335,957	3,500,085
Less: written-off during the year	(1,956,926)	(796,597)
At 31 August	<u>3,684,961</u>	<u>4,305,930</u>

Cash and cash equivalents and wakala deposits

Cash and cash equivalents and wakala deposits comprise of balances and deposits held with reputable local banks and financial institutions. The credit ratings of the major counterparties are given below:

Counterparty	Rating	2021 AED	Rating	2020 AED
Banks and financial institutions				
A	A1	237,829,616	A1	133,909,447
B*	-	-	unrated	26,277,289
		<u>237,829,616</u>		<u>160,186,736</u>

* Represents Amlak wakala deposit – debt and equity portions

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company) and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

4 Financial risk management (continued)

4.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

(c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting its obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset.

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and the availability of funding through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities. The Group maintains flexibility in funding by keeping adequate cash and bank balances.

The table below analyses the Group's financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period at the reporting date to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows. Balances due within 12 months equal their carrying balances as the impact of discounting is not significant.

	Carrying amount AED	Contractual cash flows AED	Less than 1 year AED	Between 1 and 5 years AED	More than 5 years AED
As at 31 August 2021					
Trade and other payables (excluding debentures)	77,839,843	(77,839,843)	(77,839,843)	-	-
Bank borrowings	196,088,882	(215,671,701)	(28,303,207)	(187,368,494)	-
Lease liabilities	150,145,554	(222,733,751)	(13,891,491)	(84,588,123)	(124,254,137)
	<u>424,074,279</u>	<u>(516,245,295)</u>	<u>(120,034,541)</u>	<u>(271,956,617)</u>	<u>(124,254,137)</u>
As at 31 August 2020					
Trade and other payables (excluding debentures)	33,163,143	(33,163,143)	(33,163,143)	-	-
Bank borrowings	114,535,714	(131,743,161)	(12,395,270)	(119,347,891)	-
Lease liabilities	151,162,983	(231,201,391)	(12,800,973)	(68,893,281)	(149,507,137)
	<u>298,861,840</u>	<u>(396,107,695)</u>	<u>(58,359,386)</u>	<u>(188,241,172)</u>	<u>(149,507,137)</u>

4.2 Capital risk management

The Group's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group's ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

The Group monitors capital on the basis of the gearing ratio. This ratio is calculated as total debt divided by total capital. Total debt represents total borrowings, including 'current and non-current borrowings' less cash and cash equivalents as shown in the consolidated statement of financial position. Total capital is calculated as 'net equity' as shown in the consolidated statement of financial position.

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company) and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

4 Financial risk management (continued)

4.2 Capital risk management (continued)

	2021 AED	2020 AED
Bank borrowings (Note 13)	196,088,882	114,535,714
Cash and bank balances including wakala deposits (Notes 11 and 12)	(238,125,076)	(134,101,382)
Net debt	-	-
Total equity	918,550,290	889,894,701
Total capital	918,550,290	889,894,701
Gearing ratio	n/a	n/a

4.3 Fair value estimation

At 31 August 2021 and 2020, the carrying value of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities approximates their fair value.

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method. The different levels have been defined as follows:

- (a) Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1).
- (b) Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices) (Level 2).
- (c) Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is, unobservable inputs) (Level 3).

The following table presents the Group's financial assets that are measured at fair value:

	Level 1 AED	Level 2 AED	Level 3 AED	Total AED
Assets				
Equity investments at FVOCI				
Equity investments at FVOCI / Amlak CCI portion at 31 August 2021	-	-	-	-
Equity investments at FVOCI / Amlak CCI portion at 31 August 2020	-	-	1,251,393	1,251,393

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company) and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

4 Financial risk management (continued)

4.3 Fair value estimation (continued)

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined by using valuation techniques. These valuation techniques maximise the use of observable market data where it is available and rely as little as possible on entity specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in level 2. If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is included in Level 3.

5 Critical accounting estimates

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

(a) Impairment losses on goodwill

The Group determines whether goodwill is impaired at least on an annual basis and whenever indicators of impairment exist. This requires an estimation of the value in use of the cash-generating units to which the goodwill is allocated. Estimating a value in use requires the management to make an estimate of the expected future cash flows from the cash-generating unit and also to choose a suitable discount rate in order to calculate the present value of those cash flows (Note 6).

(b) Impairment on financial assets

In determining whether impairment losses should be recognised on the Group's financial assets, the Group makes judgements as to whether there is any observable data indicating that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows. The Group uses an allowance matrix to measure the ECLs.

Loss rates are calculated using a 'roll rate' method based on the probability of a receivable progressing through successive stages of delinquency to write-off. Roll rates are calculated separately for exposures in different segments based on common credit risk characteristics.

Loss rates are based on actual credit loss experience over the past years. These rates are multiplied by scalar factors to reflect differences between economic conditions during the period over which the historical data has been collected, current conditions and the Group's view of economic conditions over the expected lives of the receivables. Scalar factors are based on actual and forecast GDP.

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company) and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

6 Goodwill

	2021 AED	2020 AED
Acquisition through business combination:		
- Taaleem LLC	140,552,271	140,552,271
- Taaleem Management LLC	67,464,432	67,464,432
	<u>208,016,703</u>	<u>208,016,703</u>
Less: impairment loss	(3,084,640)	-
	<u>204,932,063</u>	<u>208,016,703</u>

Goodwill on acquisition of Taaleem LLC and Taaleem Management LLC represents the excess consideration over the fair value of acquired assets and liabilities including identifiable assets and liabilities. The identifiable assets represent future economic benefits from assets that are not capable of being individually identified and separately recognised.

The Group has recognised AED 3.08 million impairment loss on goodwill on the closure of TCG during the year ended 31 August 2021.

For the purpose of testing goodwill impairment, the recoverable amounts for cash generating units have been determined on the basis of value-in-use calculations using cash flow forecasts approved by management covering a five-year period. Cash flows beyond the five-year period have been extrapolated using the terminal growth rates stated below. The key assumptions used in the value-in-use calculations include a risk adjusted pre-tax discount rate (Weighted Average Cost of Capital, i.e. WACC), gross margins consistent with historical trends adjusted for expected efficiency and price improvement and growth rates based on management's expectations for market development. The growth rate does not exceed the long-term average growth rate for the markets in which the cash generating units operate. Any reasonably possible changes to the assumptions will not lead to an impairment. The key assumptions used in the value-in-use calculations are as follows:

	2021		2020	
	Discount rate (WACC)	Growth rate	Discount rate (WACC)	Growth rate
Taaleem LLC	12%	2%	12%	2%
Taaleem Management LLC	12%	2%	12%	2%

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions

With regard to the assessment of value in use of the above cash-generating units, management believes that no reasonable possible change in any of the above key assumptions will cause the carrying value of the CGU to materially exceed its recoverable amount.

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company) and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

7 Other intangible assets

	Brand and curriculum AED	Student relationships AED	Below market leases AED	Total AED
Cost				
At 1 September 2019 / 31 August 2020	<u>18,611,546</u>	<u>10,774,162</u>	<u>41,514,292</u>	<u>70,900,000</u>
At 1 September 2020 / 31 August 2021	<u>18,611,546</u>	<u>10,774,162</u>	<u>41,514,292</u>	<u>70,900,000</u>
Accumulated amortisation				
At 1 September 2019	18,611,546	10,774,162	28,113,190	57,498,898
Amortisation for the year	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>795,036</u>	<u>795,036</u>
At 31 August 2020	18,611,546	10,774,162	28,908,226	58,293,934
Amortisation for the year	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>524,416</u>	<u>524,416</u>
At 31 August 2021	<u>18,611,546</u>	<u>10,774,162</u>	<u>29,432,642</u>	<u>58,818,350</u>
Net book value				
At 31 August 2021	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>12,081,650</u>	<u>12,081,650</u>
At 31 August 2020	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>12,606,066</u>	<u>12,606,066</u>

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company) and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

8 Property and equipment

	Land AED	Buildings AED	Leasehold improvements and outdoor equipment AED	Furniture and fixtures AED	Books, office, classroom and IT equipment AED	Motor vehicles AED	Capital work in progress AED	Total AED
Cost								
At 1 September 2019	148,298,121	836,820,683	43,771,902	40,094,161	100,800,762	1,149,630	6,100,722	1,177,035,981
Additions	-	-	7,897,071	4,126,315	8,850,128	-	37,846,041	58,719,555
Transfer from capital work in progress	-	12,158,035	-	-	-	-	(12,158,035)	-
Disposals and write-offs	-	-	(1,184,594)	(1,577,446)	(2,917,270)	(52,430)	-	(5,731,740)
At 31 August 2020	148,298,121	848,978,718	50,484,379	42,643,030	106,733,620	1,097,200	31,788,728	1,230,023,796
Additions	-	-	1,569,787	3,175,723	10,388,436	409,964	153,724,626	169,268,536
Disposals and write-offs	-	-	(56,000)	-	-	(340,443)	-	(396,443)
At 31 August 2021	148,298,121	848,978,718	51,998,166	45,818,753	117,122,056	1,166,721	185,513,354	1,398,895,889
Accumulated depreciation								
At 1 September 2019	-	210,150,745	14,943,380	34,041,572	89,330,080	790,085	-	349,255,862
Charge for the year	-	28,728,861	3,895,961	3,564,277	8,696,802	147,008	-	45,032,909
Disposals and write-offs	-	-	(1,184,594)	(1,577,446)	(2,917,270)	(52,430)	-	(5,731,740)
At 31 August 2020	-	238,879,606	17,654,747	36,028,403	95,109,612	884,663	-	388,557,031
Charge for the year	-	29,152,185	3,722,200	2,796,170	8,474,394	148,737	-	44,293,686
Disposals and write-offs	-	-	-	-	-	(295,596)	-	(295,596)
At 31 August 2021	-	268,031,791	21,376,947	38,824,573	103,584,006	737,804	-	432,555,121
Net book value								
At 31 August 2021	148,298,121	580,946,927	30,621,219	6,994,180	13,538,050	428,917	185,513,354	966,340,768
At 31 August 2020	148,298,121	610,099,112	32,829,632	6,614,627	11,624,008	212,537	31,788,728	841,466,765

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company) and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

8 Property and equipment (continued)

- (a) Land comprises of a granted land in Mirdif, Dubai in addition to five freehold plots of land which are located in Jumeirah Islands, Jumeirah Park, Al Thanayah fourth, Emirates Hills and Dubai Studio City respectively. All these plots of land (except Dubai Studio City) are legally held in the name of Taaleem Management LLC for the beneficial interest of Taaleem LLC. Land in Dubai Studio City is legally held by Taaleem LLC.
- (b) Buildings mainly include the costs of construction, extension and refurbishment of five school buildings namely AAG, RIS, GIS, RIS-KA (phase 1) and TCGB, which are constructed on leasehold land. School buildings of UIS (phases 1, 2 and 3) are constructed on granted land. DBF school building, DBS-JP school building and Dubai Studio City staff residential building is constructed on acquired freehold land. JBS building is leased. All these land leases except for RIS and JBS are in the name of Taaleem Management LLC held on behalf of Taaleem LLC. The management of Taaleem LLC is of the opinion that these leases will be renewed for the foreseeable future.
- (c) As at 31 August 2021, capital work-in-progress mainly comprises costs relates to the construction costs of phase II of RIS-KA in Abu Dhabi, UAE. Also refer to Note 31.
- (d) On 9 May 2011, Taaleem LLC received a grant in the form of a parcel of land from the Government of Dubai for construction of a school ("UIS"). The grant was conditional and stated that Taaleem LLC had to start construction of a kindergarten section within one year from the receipt of the granted land and start construction of primary, intermediary and secondary schools within three years of the receipt date of the granted land. At 31 August 2012, Taaleem LLC had completed construction of a kindergarten section ("UIS phase 1"), which became operational from September 2012. Further at 31 August 2012, Taaleem LLC's Board of Directors had reasonable assurance that other conditions attached to the granted land would be met and therefore recognised the fair value of the granted land as deferred income. The valuation of this granted land was obtained from an independent firm of surveyors and property consultants who valued it in accordance with Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors ("RICS") appraisal and valuation manual, issued by RICS. As per the independent valuers report the market value of the land amounted to AED 100 million. The independent valuer further stated in their report that in accordance with the property laws, the transfer of granted land to private title (to obtain a title deed with freehold status for the plot of land) can attract a fee of 30% of the market value of the land. Hence, on a prudent basis, the Board of Directors of Taaleem LLC had resolved to record the granted land at 70% of its market value in that year, and the balance 30% would be recorded as and when Taaleem LLC decides to obtain private title to the granted land in future.
- (e) On 31 August 2014, the construction of UIS phase 3 that includes remaining parts of the intermediary and secondary section was completed which became operational in September 2014. Thereby, all conditions attached to conditional grant of the land have been met (Note 15).

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Company) and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

8 Property and equipment (continued)

- (f) During 2014, Taaleem LLC acquired a freehold plot of land in Dubai Studio City, in the Emirate of Dubai for AED 24.2 million, the consideration of which was settled by one-time payment. The sale purchase agreement ("SPA") was signed between Taaleem LLC and seller on 14 August 2014, however the title deed was received post year-end on 22 September 2014. Following the completion of design, Taaleem LLC, commenced construction of a residential tower for staff accommodation on this freehold plot. The construction of the residential tower was completed in 2016 and is now being used as staff accommodation.

9 Amlak wakala deposit and equity investments at FVOCI

The Group had entered into a Master Wakala Agreement with Amlak Finance PJSC ("Amlak") in early 2007. Under the terms of the Master Wakala Agreement, the Group would place corporate wakala deposits with Amlak from time to time. The term of these wakala deposits would vary between 1, 3 and 6 months.

Amlak underwent various restructurings and on 25 November 2014 when the agreement was signed by all the parties, the previously recognised non-current deposit had been de-recognised and two financial instruments had been recognised. The carrying value of the instruments at the time of initial recognition has been determined in proportion of the fair value of the new instruments. In 2014, fair value adjustment of AED 1,615,811 was transferred to fair value reserve.

In March 2021, the Group signed a settlement agreement with Amlak and received a total cash consideration of AED 20.36 million as a full settlement for both financial instruments.

Amlak wakala deposit at amortised cost

	2021 AED	2020 AED
Amortised cost as at 1 September		
Current portion of Amlak wakala deposit	1,726,137	4,674,165
Non-current portion of Amlak wakala deposit	23,299,759	26,146,609
	<u>25,025,896</u>	<u>30,820,774</u>
Prepayment received during the year	(1,946,532)	(152,843)
Impairment loss for the year	(6,964,626)	(5,642,035)
Amortised cost as at 31 August	<u>16,114,738</u>	<u>25,025,896</u>
Proceeds received on settlement	<u>(16,114,738)</u>	<u>-</u>

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Group) and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

9 Amlak wakala deposit and equity investments at FVOCI (continued)

Amlak wakala deposit classified as equity investments at FVOCI

	2021 AED	2020 AED
Fair value as at 1 September	1,251,393	1,251,393
Change in fair value for the year directly recognised in OCI	2,879,508	-
Fair value as at 31 August	<u>4,130,901</u>	<u>1,251,393</u>
Proceeds received on settlement	<u>(4,130,901)</u>	<u>-</u>

10 Fees and other receivables

	2021 AED	2020 AED
Fees receivables	5,937,581	6,124,874
Less: allowance for impairment of fees receivables (Note 4)	<u>(3,684,961)</u>	<u>(4,305,930)</u>
	2,252,620	1,818,944
Prepayments*	29,787,560	26,695,852
Deposits and advances	38,669,384	46,822,363
Other receivables	-	1,010,912
	<u>70,709,564</u>	<u>76,348,071</u>
Less: Capital advances presented as non-current**	<u>(1,466,766)</u>	<u>(25,909,000)</u>
	<u>69,242,798</u>	<u>50,439,071</u>

The carrying amounts of the Group's fees and other receivables are denominated in AED. The creation and release of the allowance for impaired receivables have been included in 'general and administrative expenses' in profit or loss.

*Prepayments includes AED 20.3 million (2020: AED 16.7 million) paid towards staff accommodation including advance house rent allowance.

**Capital advances pertains to amounts paid by the Group to a contractor for the construction of phase II of RIS-KA in Abu Dhabi, UAE.

11 Wakala deposits

	2021 AED	2020 AED
Wakala deposits	45,131,389	60,005,000
Less: Wakala deposits - maturity less than 3 months (Note 12)	-	(40,002,833)
	<u>45,131,389</u>	<u>20,002,167</u>

Wakala deposits are placed with a local bank carrying profit mark-up rates ranging from 0.30% to 0.80% per annum (2020: 0.35% to 1.15% per annum).

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Group) and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

12 Cash and cash equivalents

	2021 AED	2020 AED
Cash in hand	295,460	191,935
Cash at banks	184,635,347	73,904,447
Sukuk deposits	8,062,880	-
Wakala deposits (Note 11)	-	40,002,833
	<u>192,993,687</u>	<u>114,099,215</u>

Sukuk deposits are placed with a local financial institution carrying a profit mark-up rates ranging from 1.75% to 2% per annum and redeemable any time after 30 days from deposit date without penalty.

13 Bank borrowings

	2021 AED	2020 AED
At 1 September	114,535,714	84,346,564
Add: finance cost charged for the year (Note 22(a))	3,617,116	3,637,755
Add: loan drawdown	90,000,000	75,631,846
Less: finance costs paid for the year	(3,617,116)	(4,334,319)
Less: repaid during the year	(8,446,832)	(44,746,132)
At 31 August	<u>196,088,882</u>	<u>114,535,714</u>
Less: Current portion of bank borrowings	<u>(24,535,298)</u>	<u>(9,928,571)</u>
Non-current portion of bank borrowings	<u>171,553,584</u>	<u>104,607,143</u>

The financing carried a profit payable on a quarterly basis at the rate of 3 months Emirates Inter Bank Offer Rate (EIBOR) subject to a floor of 1.85% profit mark-up in 2021 (2020: 1.85%).

Borrowing costs amounting to AED 2,406,162 (2020: AED 3,029,590) was assigned as finance costs to profit or loss and borrowing costs amounting to AED 1,210,954 (2020: AED 608,165) have been capitalised as a part of qualifying assets during the year.

The carrying amount of current borrowings approximates their fair value at the reporting date. Non-current borrowings are at market linked variable interest rates and therefore the carrying amounts of non-current borrowings approximate their fair value at the reporting date.

The above borrowings are secured by:

- Movable Asset Security Agreement;
- First rank legal mortgage over property at plot No. 91, Al Hebah Second, Dubai (Dubai Studio City building) for AED 88.2 million in favor of the bank;
- Assignment of insurance over property at plot No. 91, Al Hebah Second, Dubai in favor of the bank;
- First rank legal mortgage over property located at plot No. 382 (25 1-4293), Mirdif, Dubai (Uptown School Mirdif) for AED 100 million in favor of the bank;

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Group) and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

13 Bank borrowings (continued)

- (e) Assignment of insurance over building for Uptown Mirdif School at plot no. 382 (251-4293), Mirdif, Dubai in favor of the bank;
- (f) Assignment of lease agreement of Greenfield International School on plot no. 598-249, Dubai Investment Park, Dubai, acknowledged and approved by Dubai Investment Park Development Co. LLC, covering facilities of Taaleem Management LLC;
- (g) First rank legal mortgage over plot no. 6648 (394-4046) located at Al Thanayah fourth, Dubai (Dubai British School, Dubai) for AED 40 million in favor of the bank;
- (h) Assignment of insurance over the building at Dubai British School Plot No. 6648 (394-4046) located at Al Thanayah fourth, Dubai covering mortgage value;
- (i) Assignment of insurance over the building at Greenfields International School Plot No. 598-249 Dubai Investment Park, Dubai in favor of the bank;
- (j) Assignment of all receivables, cash flows, school fees from all Schools under the Taaleem Holding PSC group entities, in favor of the bank (each obligor / co obligor to assign entire receivables / cash flows from all Schools for facilities availed / to be availed by itself or any group entity which has availed or in future avail facilities from the bank);
- (k) Assignment of insurance over RIS-KA covering the Ijara (II) facility, in favor of the bank by January 2021 and in an amount acceptable to the bank;
- (l) Assignment of all receivables, cash flows and school fees from RIS-KA covering the Ijara (II) Facility and in favor of the bank (once school is completed and operational);
- (m) Assignment of cash flows under POA / Wakala contract between Taaleem Holdings PSC and Taaleem SPV Ltd. (or any other entity which hold assets financed by the bank) in favor of the bank;
- (n) Negative pledge on Taaleem LLC shares that Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. will not sell or encumber without prior written permission of the bank during the tenor of the facility; and
- (o) Cross collateralisation of all securities including mortgage properties covering all facilities of Taaleem LLC, Taaleem Management LLC and Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. until full and final settlement of all facilities / exposure.

The Group is required under the above facilities to comply with the following financial covenants:

- a) To maintain minimum DSCR of 1.3x at all times;
- b) Maximum net debt / EBITDA of 4x; and
- c) Maintain gearing ratio maximum of 1x at all times.

As at the reporting date, the Group is in compliance with the above-mentioned covenants.

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Group) and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

14 Provision for employees' end of service benefits

	2021 AED	2020 AED
At 1 September	17,179,149	22,192,483
Add: provision for the year (Note 20)	7,599,809	6,588,010
Less: payments made during the year	(5,624,578)	(11,601,344)
At 31 August	<u>19,154,380</u>	<u>17,179,149</u>

The Group provides end-of-service benefits to its employees. The entitlement to these benefits is based upon the employees' final salary and length of service, subject to the completion of a minimum service period. The expected costs of these benefits are accrued over the period of employment, which is calculated in accordance with UAE Labour Law.

15 Deferred income on government grant

	2021 AED	2020 AED
At 1 September	53,620,574	56,057,873
Less: transferred to profit or loss	(2,437,300)	(2,437,299)
At 31 August	<u>51,183,274</u>	<u>53,620,574</u>
Less: Current portion of deferred income on government grant	(2,437,300)	(2,437,299)
Non-current portion of deferred income on government grant	<u>48,745,974</u>	<u>51,183,275</u>

The allocated amount of deferred income pertaining to granted land for UIS phases 1, 2 and 3 has been computed based on student capacity of UIS (phases 1, 2 and 3). This allocated amount is amortised over useful life of the building constructed for UIS (Note 8(d)).

16 Trade and other payables

	2021 AED	2020 AED
Trade payables	34,632,630	25,295,960
Accruals and provisions	29,987,996	3,827,872
Retention payable	12,865,468	3,470,447
Corporate debentures payable	4,939,871	5,651,035
Dividends payable	353,749	568,864
	<u>82,779,714</u>	<u>38,814,178</u>
Less: Long-term debentures payable	(4,228,908)	(4,939,947)
	<u>78,550,806</u>	<u>33,874,231</u>

Corporate debentures payable relate to proceeds on issuance of priority student seats offered at all the Schools for third party corporates, whereby, each debenture is amortised over 15 years.

Taaaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Group) and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

17 Revenue

	2021 AED	2020 AED
Gross term fees	528,020,199	515,109,230
Discounts*	(13,311,494)	(37,304,982)
Net term fees	514,708,705	477,804,248
Management fee**	5,235,292	2,000,000
Application fees	1,005,341	481,224
	<u>520,949,338</u>	<u>480,285,472</u>

Nature and timing of the satisfaction of performance obligations in contracts with customers, and the related revenue recognition policies are disclosed in Note 3.

*Discounts in the previous year included AED 26.97 million COVID-19 hardship discount.

**Management fee is earned from ADEK for the management of the four charter schools in Abu Dhabi, UAE under the service agreement.

18 Operating costs

	2021 AED	2020 AED
Staff costs (Note 20)	286,121,497	283,240,622
Depreciation of right-of-use assets (Note 28(i))	12,457,693	11,865,566
School supplies	5,160,745	4,931,108
Lease rent and service charges	4,969,807	6,563,488
Bank charges	2,849,678	2,495,141
Other	3,150,907	4,730,397
	<u>314,710,327</u>	<u>313,826,322</u>

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Group) and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

19 General and administrative expenses

	2021 AED	2020 AED
Staff costs (Note 20)	15,562,709	15,852,519
Water and electricity charges	14,668,278	12,714,660
Repairs and maintenance	11,773,716	10,206,679
Janitorial and security	9,465,137	8,241,936
Legal and professional	5,663,498	4,272,760
Marketing and advertisement	4,726,356	4,100,061
Board remuneration and compensation (Note 22)	3,000,000	3,000,000
Travel and communication	1,573,663	1,189,730
Printing and stationery	1,450,866	1,352,465
Impairment loss on fees receivables (Note 4)	1,335,957	3,500,085
Office rent	490,461	523,018
Others (events, insurance, bank charges, penalties)	7,011,592	2,302,114
	<u>76,722,233</u>	<u>67,256,027</u>

20 Staff costs

	2021 AED	2020 AED
Salary and allowances	227,673,024	224,758,718
Staff accommodation	43,166,512	45,407,541
Staff - discount on tuition fees	23,244,861	22,368,872
Employees' end of service benefits (Note 14)	7,599,809	6,558,010
	<u>301,684,206</u>	<u>299,093,141</u>

Staff costs are included in:

Operating costs (Note 18)	286,121,497	283,240,622
General and administrative expenses (Note 19)	15,562,709	15,852,519
	<u>301,684,206</u>	<u>299,093,141</u>

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Group) and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

21 Other income

	2021 AED	2020 AED
Income - sports activity	4,173,273	2,206,486
Bad debt recoveries	1,907,782	-
Debenture income	711,040	711,000
Transport income	413,440	626,438
Income from conferences	377,683	207,840
Rental income from shops at Dubai Studio City	337,675	370,945
Commission - uniforms	102,818	900,265
Commission - cafeteria	110,311	205,340
Gain on disposal of property and equipment	78,276	10,475
Miscellaneous income	2,971,796	-
	<u>11,184,094</u>	<u>5,238,789</u>

22 Related party transactions and balances

Related parties include the Group's shareholders, directors and other businesses, which are controlled directly or indirectly by the shareholders or directors or over which they exercise significant management influence (hereinafter referred to as "affiliates") and key management personnel.

(a) Related party transactions

The aggregate value of transactions entered with related parties during the year is as per the terms mutually agreed between the related parties, is as follows:

	2021 AED	2020 AED
Profit from wakala deposits (Note 23)	228,622	813,664
Profit from sukuk deposits (Note 23)	62,880	-
Finance costs (Note 13)	3,617,116	3,637,755
Bank borrowings obtained (Note 13)	90,000,000	75,631,846
Repayments of bank borrowings (Note 13)	8,446,832	44,746,132
Dividends (Note 27)	52,500,000	75,000,000
	<u>2021 AED</u>	<u>2020 AED</u>
Compensation to key management personnel		
Short-term employee benefits	12,170,501	11,029,297
Provision for employees' end of service benefits	276,362	349,476
Tuition fee discounts	329,756	385,070
Executive Committee and Audit Committee compensation	1,253,682	1,044,167
Board remuneration, compensation and other benefits (Note 19)	3,000,000	3,000,000

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Group) and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

22 Related party transactions and balances (continued)

(b) Related party balances

	2021 AED	2020 AED
Due from related parties		
<i>Emirates Islamic Bank</i>		
Bank balance (Note 12)	181,802,848	73,410,186
Wakala deposits (Note 11)	45,131,389	60,005,000
	<u>226,934,237</u>	<u>133,415,186</u>
<i>National Bonds Corporation</i>		
Sukuk deposits (Note 12)	8,062,880	-
	<u>8,062,880</u>	<u>-</u>
Borrowings from a related party		
<i>Emirates Islamic Bank</i> (Note 13)	196,088,882	114,535,714

23 Finance income

	2021 AED	2020 AED
Profit from Amlak wakala deposit	604,610	175,797
Profit from wakala and sukuk deposits (Note 22(a))	291,502	813,664
	<u>896,112</u>	<u>989,461</u>

24 Finance costs

	2021 AED	2020 AED
Finance costs on borrowings (Note 13)	2,406,162	3,029,590
Finance costs on lease liabilities (Note 28(ii))	8,484,673	7,720,190
	<u>10,890,835</u>	<u>10,749,780</u>

25 Share capital

	2021 AED	2020 AED
Issued and fully paid up capital:		
750,000,000 ordinary shares of AED 1 each (2020:		
750,000,000 ordinary shares of AED 1 each)	<u>750,000,000</u>	<u>750,000,000</u>

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Group) and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

26 Statutory reserve

In accordance with the Group and its entities, Articles of Association and the UAE Federal Law No. (2) of 2015, a minimum of 10% of net profit of the Group entities is required to be allocated every year to a statutory reserve, which is not distributable. Such allocations may be ceased when the statutory reserve equals to half of the paid-up share capital of the respective group entities. Accordingly, an amount of AED 8,389,738 (2020: AED 6,178,547) has been transferred to statutory reserve in the current year.

27 Dividends

During the shareholders meeting dated 13 December 2020, the shareholders approved a dividend of AED 0.07 per share amounting to AED 52,500,000 (2020: AED 75,000,000), of which dividend amounting to AED 52,314,657 was paid (2020: an amount of AED 74,859,091 was paid).

28 Leases

The Group leases land and buildings. Lease terms and rental calculations vary significantly between different lease agreements. The leases typically run between 20 to 50 years.

i. Right-of-use assets

	2021 AED	2020 AED
At 1 September	148,792,906	160,658,472
Impact on lease modification during the year	3,219,090	-
Depreciation charge for the year (Note 18)	(12,457,693)	(11,865,566)
At 31 August	<u>139,554,303</u>	<u>148,792,906</u>

ii. Lease liabilities

	2021 AED	2020 AED
At 1 September	151,162,983	160,209,737
Finance cost on lease liabilities (Note 24)	8,484,673	7,720,190
Impact on lease modification during the year	3,219,090	-
Less: payments made against lease liabilities	(12,721,192)	(16,766,944)
At 31 August	<u>150,145,554</u>	<u>151,162,983</u>
Less: current portion of lease liabilities	(5,856,994)	(4,957,705)
Non-current portion	<u>144,288,560</u>	<u>146,205,278</u>

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Group) and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

28 Leases (continued)

iii. Amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss

	2021	2020
	AED	AED
Depreciation expense on right-of-use assets (Note 18)	12,457,693	11,865,566
Finance cost on lease liabilities (Note 24)	8,484,673	7,720,190
Expense relating to short-term leases and low value assets (recognition exemption under IFRS 16)	48,626,780	52,494,047
	<u>69,569,146</u>	<u>72,079,803</u>

iv. Amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of cash flows

	2021	2020
	AED	AED
Total cash outflow for leases (excluding cash outflow relating to recognition exemption for short-term leases and low value assets)	<u>12,721,192</u>	<u>16,766,944</u>

29 Contingencies and capital commitments

	2021	2020
	AED	AED
(a) Capital commitments	<u>14,406,075</u>	<u>108,563,150</u>
(b) Bank guarantee	<u>113,053,801</u>	<u>77,435,579</u>

The Group's capital commitments mainly relates to its on-going construction of phase II of RIS-KA in Abu Dhabi, UAE. Also refer to Note 31.

Bank guarantee pertains to the advance and performance guarantee issued by the Group in favour of ADEK in relation to the management agreement entered by the Group with ADEK and performance guarantee in favour of ADEK for the building of school by the Group in Abu Dhabi, UAE.

Taaleem Holdings P.S.C. (Private Joint Stock Group) and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

30 Impact of COVID-19

The coronavirus outbreak since early 2020 has brought about additional uncertainties in the Group's operating environment and continue to impact the Group's operations. The Group is closely monitoring the impact of the developments on the Group's business and has put in place contingency measures. These contingency measures include amongst others communication plans with students, term fee discounts, waiver on application fees, flexible payment plans, introduction of various online classes facilities and measures to safeguard the welfare of the Group's employees and students at the Group's premises.

The Group has not yet seen a significant impact on the fee collections from the students post COVID-19 and is certain to operate in a similar manner in future years as well. The Group will keep these contingency measures under review as the situation is fast evolving, the effect of the outbreak is by nature subject to significant levels of uncertainty, with full range of possible effects unknown.

31 Subsequent event

On 5 September 2021, the construction of phase II of RIS-KA was completed and the school operations for students from Grade 4 to Grade 8 commenced thereafter for the academic year 2021-22.

32 Comparative information

Certain comparative figures have been regrouped / reclassified to conform to the presentation adopted in these consolidated financial statements. Such reclassifications do not affect the previously reported profit or net assets.